

No. 20-16408

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

NSO GROUP TECHNOLOGIES LTD. ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

WHATSAPP INC. ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
No. 4:19-cv-07123-PJH

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID KAYE, FORMER SPECIAL
RAPPORTEUR TO THE UNITED NATIONS ON THE PROMOTION AND
PROTECTION OF THE RIGHT TO FREEDOM OF OPINION AND
EXPRESSION, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES (AFFIRMANCE)**

David Kaye
401 E. Peltason Dr.
Irvine, California 92697
dkaye@law.uci.edu

Amicus Curiae

Elaine Goldenberg
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 500E
Washington, D.C. 20001-5369
202-220-1000
Elaine.Goldenberg@mto.com

Marianna Mao
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105-2907
Marianna.Mao@mto.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE PRIVATE CYBER-SURVEILLANCE INDUSTRY MARKETS SOPHISTICATED SPYWARE TO REPRESSIVE GOVERNMENTS.....	4
A. NSO and Other Private Companies Develop and Sell Comprehensive and Covert Cyber-Surveillance Technology.....	4
B. NSO’s Product and Tools Like It Are Marketed To Governments That Use Them For Severe and Dangerous Invasions Of Privacy.....	7
II. A JUDICIAL REMEDY IS NECESSARY.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
LEGAL AUTHORITIES	
G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, Universal Declaration of Human Rights, arts. 12, 19, 20(1) (Dec. 10, 1948).....	14
Human Rights Council Resolution 17/4, A/HRC/RES/17/4 (June 16, 2011).....	17
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Article 2.....	16, 17, 22
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Article 12.....	15
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Article 17.....	14, 15
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Article 19.....	14, 15
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Article 21.....	14
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Article 22.....	14
Office of the High Commissioner, Guiding Principles, Principle 11, https://www.ohchr.org/documents/publications/guidingprinciplesbusinesshr_en.pdf	18
<i>Report of the open-ended intergovernmental working group, A/HRC/22/41 at 3 (Dec. 24, 2012), https://undocs.org/en/A/HRC/22/41.....</i>	<i>21</i>
<i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of fundamental human rights while countering terrorism, A/69/397 (Sept. 23, 2014), https://undoc.org/en/A/63/397.....</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of the right to freedom of opinion and expression, A/HRC/23/40 (April 17, 2013), https://undocs.org/en/A/HRC/23/40.....</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of the right to freedom of opinion and expression, A/HRC/29/32 (May 22, 2015), https://undocs.org/en/A/HRC/29/32.....</i>	<i>14</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Surveillance and human rights: Report of the Special Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of the right to freedom of opinion and expression, A/HRC/41/35</i> (May 28, 2019), https://www.undocs.org/A/HRC/41/35	2, <i>passim</i>
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Guidance on Implementing the UN Guiding Principles for Transactions Linked to Foreign Government End-Users for Products or Services with Surveillance Capabilities</i> (Sept. 30, 2020), https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/DRL-Industry-Guidance-Project-FINAL-1-pager-508-1.pdf	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Azam Ahmed, <i>Spyware in Mexico Targeted Investigators Seeking Students</i> , N.Y. Times (July 10, 2017).....	11
Azam Ahmed & Nicole Perlroth, <i>Using Texts as Lures, Government Spyware Targets Mexican Journalists and Their Families</i> , N.Y. Times (June 19, 2017).....	11
Amnesty International, <i>German-made FinSpy spyware found in Egypt, and Mac and Linux versions revealed</i> (Sept. 25, 2020), https://www.amnesty.org/en/latest/research/2020/09/german-made-finspy-spyware-found-in-egypt-and-mac-and-linux-versions-revealed/	5
Amnesty International, <i>The Surveillance Industry and Human Rights: Amnesty International Submission to United Nations Special Rapporteur</i> (Feb. 22, 2019), https://www.ohchr.org/Documents/Issues/Opinion/Surveillance/AMNESTY%20INTERNATIONAL.pdf	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Catalin Cimpanu, ZD Net, <i>New versions of FinFisher mobile spyware discovered in Myanmar</i> (July 10, 2019), https://www.zdnet.com/article/new-versions-of-finfisher-mobile-spyware-discovered-in-myanmar/ ... 8 Human Rights in China, <i>Submission to the Special Rapporteur</i> 2-3 (Feb. 15, 2019), https://www.ohchr.org/Documents/Issues/Opinion/Surveillance/HUMAN%20RIGHTS%20IN%20CHINA.pdf	6
Lorenzo Fransechi-Bicchierai and Joseph Cox, Vice, <i>How NSO Group Helps Countries Hack Targets</i> (October 31, 2019), https://www.vice.com/en/article/gyznnq/how-nso-group-helps-countries-hack-targets	9
Sebastian Gjerding & Lasse Skou Anderson, de Correspondent, <i>How European spy technology falls into the wrong hands</i> (Feb. 23, 2017), https://thecorrespondent.com/6257/how-european-spy-technology-falls-into-the-wrong-hands/2168866237604-51234153	7, 8
Human Rights Watch, <i>UAE: Free Unjustly Detained Rights Defender Ahmed Mansoor Ahead of His 50th birthday, Over 135 Groups Call for His Release</i> (Oct. 16, 2019), https://www.hrw.org/news/2019/10/16/uae-free-unjustly-detained-rights-defender-ahmed-mansoor	10
Letter of Special Rapporteur to Shalev Hulio, CEO, NSO Group Technologies (Feb. 20, 2020), https://spcommreports.ohchr.org/TMResultsBase/DownloadPublicCommunicationFile?gId=25079	19
Bill Marczak <i>et al.</i> , Citizen Lab, <i>The Great iPwn: Journalists Hacked with Suspected NSO Group iMessage ‘Zero-Click’ Exploit</i> (Dec. 20, 2020), https://citizenlab.ca/2020/12/the-great-ipwn-journalists-hacked-with-suspected-nso-group-imessage-zero-click-exploit/	12
Bill Marczak <i>et al.</i> , Citizen Lab, <i>Hide and Seek: Tracking NSO Group’s Pegasus Spyware to Operations in 45 Countries</i> (Sept. 18, 2018), https://citizenlab.ca/2018/09/hide-and-see-ck-tracking-nso-groups-pegasus-spyware-to-operations-in-45-countries/	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Bill Marczak & John Scott-Railton, Citizen Lab, <i>The Million Dollar Dissident: NSO Group’s iPhone Zero-Days used against a UAE Human Rights Defender</i> (Aug. 24, 2016), https://citizenlab.ca/2016/08/million-dollar-dissident-iphone-zero-day-nso-group-uae	7
Morgan Marquis-Boire & Bill Marczak, Citizen Lab, <i>From Bahrain With Love: FinFisher’s Spy Kit Exposed?</i> (July 25, 2012), https://citizenlab.ca/2012/07/from-bahrain-with-love-finfishers-spy-kit-exposed/	13
Nicole Perlroth, <i>How Spy Tech Firms Let Governments See Everything on a Smartphone</i> , N. Y. Times (Sept. 2, 2016), https://www.nytimes.com/2016/09/03/technology/nso-group-how-spy-tech-firms-let-governments-see-everything-on-a-smartphone.html	5
John Scott-Railton <i>et al.</i> , Citizen Lab, <i>Reckless Exploit: Mexican Journalists, Lawyers, and a Child Targeted with NSO Spyware</i> (June 19, 2017), https://citizenlab.ca/2017/06/reckless-exploit-mexico-nso/	11
